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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
CAFFREY, PETER A., Vol. 2, p. 58 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.B. Moore resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
CALHOUN, JOHN C., Vol. 2, p. 60 
 7/27/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 9/16/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/22/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/27/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/18/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned. 
 10/12/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and violation of par. of manual requiring payment for uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and  

required to pay debt. 
 7/27/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/19/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/19/1910 Tried.  Failing to pay for his uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/27/1911 Tried.  Failing to pay for his uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/13/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/8/1916 Tried.  Violation of General Order, May 7, 1913 (Requiring consent of Police Surgeon before consulting another physician).   

Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/2/1916 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/5/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/29/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Walking and talking to a citizen) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined  

$5.00. 
 3/27/1920 Tried.  Violation of General Order #26, Series, 1913 (Without permission consulting a physician other than a police surgeon).   

Charges dismissed. 
 1/29/1921 Tried.  Violation 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).   Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/23/1921 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/1/1922 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/13/1922 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/25/1922 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission) and par 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of  
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orders).  Guilty only of charge 1.  Fined $5.00. 

 1/2/1923 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 01.2827 and CO 263,906. 
 2/24/1923 Tried.  Violation of par. 2, sec. 11 (Insubordination).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 2/25/1923 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period, Jan. 2 to Feb. 24, 1923 inclusive to be without pay. 
 3/1/1924 Tried.  Violation of chap. 8 sec. 24 (Failing to report to station through patrol box), chap. 8 sec. 19 (Failing to patrol beat), par  

A, Chap. 8, sec. 19 (Leaving beat without permission), and par H, chap. 17, sec. 22 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/22/1924 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec 22, chap. 22 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/12/1924 Tried.  Violation of sec. 45, chap 2 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/24/1924 Tried.  Violation par. H sec 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty only of specification one.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/11/1924 Removed.  
  
CALVERT, JAMES M., Vol. 2, p. 60 
 8/2/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Owen Cooney pensioned. 
 7/5/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.   

Fined $75.00. 
 8/19/1919 Seventy dollars of $75.00 fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1139. 
 11/1/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 11/14/1919 Removed. 
 
CAMPBELL, ARTHUR S., Vol. 2, p. 65 
 1/1/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.M. Barker deceased. 
 4/12/1919 Tried  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 4/25/1919 Removed. 
 
CAMPBELL, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 54 
 8/10/1888 Appointed 
 8/20/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/16/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/9/1891 Tried.  Violation of part 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/24/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
CAMPBELL, JAMES W., Vol. 1, p. 65 
 12/16/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/4/1894 Died. 
 
CAMPBELL, R.L., Vol. 1, p. 63 
 2/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/20/1892 Resigned. 
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CANADY, RICHARD M., Vol. 2, p. 61 
 10/13/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Potter promoted. 
 10/13/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/1/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice McGill Grove dismounted, his own request. 
 10/13/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/11/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/15/1912 Dismounted from bicycle because of some irregularity in connection with his mount. 
 4/22/1912 Tried.  Violation of pars. 1 and 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/22/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/25/1912 Tried.  Violation of General Order No. 66, Aug. 22, 1912 (requiring payment of a debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/3/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/23/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/30/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/20/1914 Tried.  Violation of General Order 59, series 1914 (Failure to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to deposit $25 monthly with  

the Chief Clerk, Met. Police, for the liquidation of his indebtedness. 
 2/8/1915 Suspended without pay as a result of his confinement in the U.S. Jail, D.C. for contempt of court, he having neglected to pay  

his wife her regular allowance as directed by the court.  See 85,075 and CO 214728. 
 7/20/1915 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Be  

removed from the force.  
 8/14/1915 Removed after this date.  The suspension without pay on Feb. 8, 1915, remained in effect to and including the day of removal. 
 
CANFIELD, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 57 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.M. Jett promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
CANNELLA, ANTHONY W., Vol. 2, p. 77 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 10/8/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Miss G.M. Enoch resigned. 
 2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/20/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice M.D. Smith dismounted. 
 5/15/1927 Relieved from further duty mounted on bicycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 7/21/1927 Tried.  Sec. 22, chap. 17 (Desertion).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/15/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 8/16/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
  
CANNON, ROBERT E., Vol. 2, p. 75 
 6/28/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.L Burton removed. 
 6/29/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
CAPPES, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 76 
 10/28/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.J. Chichester resigned. 
 5/19/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission)  Guilty.  Fined $5.00  See. R.C. Rosser’s records. 
 6/15/1917 Resigned. 
 
CAPPS, CHARLES J., Vol. 2, p. 81 
 8/28/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/23/1917 Resigned. 
 
CARLEN, LEWIS A., Vol. 1, p. 72 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/28/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/24/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.W. Perry pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer vice J.A. Duvall dismounted. 
 8/2/1909 Tried.  Violation secs 235 & 251 of manual..  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/17/1910 Commended in General Order No. 5 by Hon. Commissioners for courageous and intelligent service in rescuing Mrs. Mary A.  

Mew from burning building, 1410 21st St. NW., 12th inst. 
 2/8/1912 Charged with violation of pars 4 & 7, sec 49 of the manual, wearing badge exposed when off duty and smoking in uniform.   

Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 12/16/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 5, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/28/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date, at his own request. 
 
CARLIN, WALTER H., Vol. 2, p. 57 
 9/10/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 4/24/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/10/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/20/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 11/1/1920 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice E.G.A. Gaffield pensioned. 
 1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.A. Williams deceased. 
 7/9/1923 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 
CARLSSON, C.A., Vol. 1, p. 58 
 7/9/1891 Appointed. 
 10/12/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/28/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/8/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/8/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/17/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/7/1902 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.S. Kilmartin promoted. 
 5/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant, vice E.C. Goss reduced. 
 9/1/1910 Suspended without pay, pending the outcome of serious charges. 
 9/6/1910 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 and par. 1, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Be reduced to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/6/1910 Tried.  Intoxication.  Hand in his resignation which will be accepted if he again indulges in intoxicants and forfeit his salary as  

Sgt. for the first 16 days of 1910. 
9/17/1910 Suspension without pay this day revoked. 
9/17/1910 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, and restored to duty, vice W.E. Sanford promoted to Sergeant. 
6/22/1911 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of serious charges. 
7/11/1911 He was committed to St. Elizabeths, being found of unsound mind from the use of intoxicants. 
7/11/1911 Compelled to resign in accordance with the Commissioners’ order promulgated after his trails of September 6, 1910. 

 
CARON, WALTER L., Vol. 2, p. 52 
 1/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.H. Banagan promoted. 
 3/8/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 9/12-15/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/30/1903 Removed. 
 
CARPENTER, MARVIN N., Vol. 1, p 52 
 10/16/1919 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice B.A. Lamb promoted. 
 10/16/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 10/16/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/7/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 12/22/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236(Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 6/30/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 7/1/1921 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice R.E. Davis resigned. 
 9/3/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par 16, sec. 11 (Making untruthful statement to superior officer). 
 9/2/1922 Tried.  Violation 235 (Failing to patrol), sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission), sec. 234 (Talking to citizens on other than  
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police business) and par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform).  Guilty only of charge 4 of specification 2.  Fined $5.00. 

 10/16/1922 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/10/1923 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking on  

duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 2/19/1927 Tried.  Violation sec. 19, chap. 8 (Did fail to constantly patrol beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Did enter a building not in the  

immediate performance of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/16/1930 Mounted on motorcycle, at $120 per annum, to take effect on and after this date. 
 4/23/1930 Tried.  Violation par. A, sec. 19, Chap. 8 (Entering a building no in the performance of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 
CARR, HERBERT R., Vol. 2, p. 75 
 1/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.J. Quilt pensioned. 
 1/1/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/15/1928 Honorable discharged. 
 12/16/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
CARRELL, GEORGE K., Vol. 2, p. 55 
 6/19/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, nee W.H. Amiss resigned. 
 1/2/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of six days leave and warned. 
 12/28/1904 Charged with Neglect of Duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 3/14/1905 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice Guy Ferguson removed. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909. 
 5/31/1907 Charged with violation pars. 235 and 236 and sec 3, par. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 9/9/1907 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 51 of manual and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 9/5/1907 Removed.  (Pvt. Carrell refused to stand trial on above charges and deserted after the 5th instant). 
 
CARRICO, HAMILTON S., Vol. 2, p. 78 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/8/1919 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/26/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/12/1920 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $30.00 

10/10/1922 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2743 and CO 262,515. 
 10/14/1922 Tried.  Violation of par. 12, sec. 11 (Reporting for duty under influence of intoxicants).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/14/1922 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period, Oct. 10 to 13, 1922 both inclusive, to be without pay. 
   Tried  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.   

Fined $15.00. 
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   Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).   

Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 
CARRINGTON, WILLIAM M., Vol. 1, p. 65 
 9/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/31/1900 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1900 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 7/3/1907 Pension increased to $45.00 per month, See CO 161,471. 
 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to $40.00 per month, See CO 251,232-102. 
 3/31/1916 Died. 
 
CARROLL, ROBERT L., Vol. 1, p. 71 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/19/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
` 5/26/1897 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/16/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/10/1898 Tried. Violation of pars. 157 and 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 10/14/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 2/6/1904 Twenty-one dollars and ninety-six cents of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day.  See PD 353 
 2/11/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice S.A. Groff, removed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/11/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/21/1914 Detailed at detective office. 
 1/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). 
 10/15/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him.  See PD 91701 and CO  

218933. 
 2/12/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, etc. of the force).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/14/1916 Restored to duty this day and paid all salary withheld beginning with October 15, 1915. 
 7/15/1922 Tried with Pvt. L.E. Allan.  Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the  

force).  Charges dismissed. 
 
CARSON, A.L., Vol. 1, p. 59 
 12/1/1889 Appointed. 
 8/20/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges Dismissed. 
 3/25/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 of manual. 
 9/1/1890 Resigned. 
 11/1/1890 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/6/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/27/1897 Mounted. 
 1/6/1898 Dismounted account of ill health. 
 1/15/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1898 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 7/2/1900 Died. 
 
CARSON, WILLIAM G., Vol. 2, p. 68 
 7/22/1908 Appointed substitute St. R.R. Crossing Officer, vice W.L. Davis. 
 8/3/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Embrey pensioned. 
 9/9/1909 Suspended without pay because of illness not contracted in line of duty.  Suspension without pay in effect until and including  

date of resignation. 
 9/25/1909 Resigned to avoid probable removal on account of disabilities not incurred in line of duty. 
 
CARTER, JOSEPH, Vol. 1, p. 47 
 11/20/1873 Appointed. 
 7/5/1883 Promoted to Detective. 
 1/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class own request.  Assigned to Major’s office at night. 
 1/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant and assigned to Major’s office at night. 
 5/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Joseph Action and assigned to Major’s office at night. 
 1/1/1913 Reduced to Private 3rd Class at own request. 
 7/31/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 a month. 
 1/13/1918 Died. 
 
CARTY, CHARLES W., Vol. 2, p. 52 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.R. Brown resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
CASE, FRANK H., Vol. 2, p. 52 
 9/27/1894 Appointed.  Patrol Driver. 
 12/25/1897 Promoted to Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 10/17/1902 Charged.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one days leave and warned 
 1/16/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty 1st specification by Trial Board.  Recommend removal from force.  Hon.  

Commissioners disapproved finding of Trial Board. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/24/1911 Died. 
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CASE, GERALD M., Vol. 2, p. 56 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice O.M. Grinder resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
CASTLE, BOSIER, Vol. 2, p. 67 
 9/25/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Moulton resigned. 
 1/8/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed, but warned. 
 9/13/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but cautioned to exercise care in handling fire arms. 
 10/3/1909 Suspended without pay for being caught in a poker raid. 
 10/7/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 45 of manual and conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force.  Guilty. 

Be suspended without pay from Oct. 3 to 15, 1909 both inclusive; be fined $25,00 and warned against a repetition of the 
offense. 

 10/16/1909 The above suspension, raised this day and the officer restored to duty. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above penalty this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners; see PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 9/25/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/12/1910 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/19/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.W. Wall resigned. 
 6/17/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1 & 23/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/3 & 3/26/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, etc.), par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence  

toward a prisoner) and sec. 39 (Failing to afford a prisoner facilities for communicating with friends).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/2/1914 Dismounted from bicycle.  He would have been dismounted after June 30, 1914, but did not receive official notice in time. 
 9/29/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined  

$10.00. 
 9/25/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/24/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 7/31/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1920 Resigned. 
 
CATTELL, HENRY P., Vol. 1, p. 52 
 9/17/1883 Appointed 
 5/4/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1913 Pensioned at $50.00 per month 
 12/8/1915 Died 
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CATTS GEORGE S., Vol. 1, p. 73 
 7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class 
 3/25/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $2.50. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1905 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 7/1/1905 Detailed as Hack Inspector vice A.R. Lamb resigned. 
 7/12/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.J. Perry pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/30/1908 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1908 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 1/2/1909 Died. 
 
CATTS, JOHN E., Vol. 1, p. 74 
 7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/18/1899 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/17/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty but cautioned. 
 7/12/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice D.H. Teeple deceased. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 3/16/1909 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.E.E. Flarther promoted. 
 12/14/1914 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant. 
 2/15/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1917 Pensioned at $700.0 per annum. 
 
CAUGHY, C.S., Vol. 1, p. 62 
 5/1/1891 Appointed. 
 5/13/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty except as to word basement in specification.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/6/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 41 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 4/11/1894 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed from the force.  Removal to take effect May 31, 1894. 
 6/9/1894 Resignation accepted by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 
CAVANAGH, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 56 
 7/17/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/17/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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CAVINESS, WESLEY L., Vol. 2, p. 76 
 12/16/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward Wortz, pensioned. 
 3/10/1917 Resigned. 
 
CAW, SYLVESTER W., Vol. 2, p. 64 
 8/13/1900 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 12/1/1900 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice P.D. Lewis, removed. 
 7/16/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/7/1912 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but cautioned as to procedure in future under similar  

circumstances. 
 11/15/1918 Resigned. 
 11/16/1918 Appointed Private 3rd Class, vice Fred Jeffries removed. 
 11/16/1918 Mounted on horse at $360, vice J.L. McLucas dismounted. 
 1/17/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against  

repetition. 
 11/15/1920 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 
CEFARATTI, MICHAEL, Vol. 2, p. 74 
 9/16/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.S. Grant promoted. 
 1/24/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). 

Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against a repetition. 
 3/11/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 2, sec. 49 (Rendering assistance in a civil case).   

Charges dismissed. 
 4/22/1916 Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00 
 5/27/1916 Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/9/1916 Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of  

force).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $75.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 1/27/1917 Suspended without pay this day, the result of charges, See PD 0.1.85 and CO 226787. 
 2/3/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 3/10/1917 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary during period of suspension from Jan. 1, 1917 to Mar. 9, 1917, both dates  

inclusive.  See PD 0.1.83-1/2 and CO 227474. 
 6/16/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/30/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted.  See 2.0.1.304 and CO 231817. 
 12/27/1917 Five dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted.  See 2.0.1.358 and CO 232740. 
 3/3/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 8/21/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
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 3/5/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/20/1920 Removed after this date, probationary term unsatisfactory. 

 
CEINAR, W.L., Vol. 1, p. 53 
 3/1/1889 Appointed. 
 3/27/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/28/1890 Tried.  Cowardice and neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/12/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual.  Fined $50.00, repetition within 6 months.  $25.00 of the above fine of $50.00  

remitted by the Hon. Commissioners.  See order No. 46564. 
 5/27/1891 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of neglect of duty.  Be fined $5.00. 
 4/18/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
CHAFEE, SAMUEL, Vol. 2, p. 62 
 4/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Hile removed. 
 5/26/1905 Tried.  Neglect of Duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1905 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice Franklin Monroe reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/5/1907 Tried.  Absence without leave intoxication, and conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of Met. Police  

Force.  Guilty.  Fined $25 ad warned that repetition will cause more serious consequences. 
 1/17/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/1/1910 Was not promoted to Private 3rd Class as a penalty. 
 4/16/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/4/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 8/28/1911 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/15/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine remitted this day.  See PD 61867 and CO 196825. 
 3/31/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual, intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 8/18/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49, absence from duty without permission.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/30/1914 Suspended without pay this day pending the final disposition of serious charges preferred against him. 
 8/4/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 9/3/1914 The suspension of July 30, 1914, revoked this day and that Pvt. Chaffee be allowed his salary for the full period of suspension  

– July 31, 1914 to Sept. 2, 1914, both dates inclusive; the above-named fine being the only penalty inflicted upon him. 
5/7/1915 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him by Sgt. J.W. Greene, See PD 86919 

and CO 216193. 
5/25/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission and par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from 

force. 
6/30/1915 Removed after this date.  Suspension without pay in effect until date of removal.  $20.00 fine due at time of removal, but  

salary of $20.00 due, used to liquidate the above unpaid fine. 
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CHALMARS, NILS, Vol. 1, p. 56 
 12/4/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/16/1902 Appointed Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909. 
 10/19/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/20/1910 Resigned. 
 
CHAMBERLAIN, WALTER B., Vol. 2, p. 56 
 7/30/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/18-25/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/19/1904 Five dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners and that he be deprived of two days leave in lieu thereof.  See PD  

File No. 3325. 
 12/10/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation pars. 157 & 160 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 2/16/1905 Removed. 
 
CHARLTON, LUTHER W., Vol. 1, p. 73 
 7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/30/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed, cautioned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Russell Dean promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/7/1906 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days leave. 
 2/17/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct prejudicial to good order and discipline of police force.  Guilty.  Be  

fined $25.00 and warned against repetition. 
 10/19/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/15/1918 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 8/16/1918 Mounted on motorcycle at $240, vice L.H. Farquhar deceased. 
 6/30/1919 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date at his own request. 
 8/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.A. Connors, promoted and dismounted. 
 3/31/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
  
CHEENEY, HOWARD A., Vol. 2, p. 82 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Substitute St. Crossing Officer. 
 12/24/1910 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice J.J. Brennan, removed. 
 12/19/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 12/20/1917 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice G.M. Dixon, resigned. 
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 12/24/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1921 Mounted on horse at $540,, vice James Kavanagh pensioned. 
  
CHESSER, JOSEPH M., Vol. 2, p. 80 
 5/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/2/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
CHICHESTER, LEONARD J., Vol. 2, p. 73 
 3/11/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.J. Walt pensioned. 
 4/1/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.R. Gaiven deceased. 
 8/1/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 8/25/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a place where liquor was sold,  

not in line of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 8/27/1916 Restored to duty but forfeits all salary due during period of suspension, Aug 1 to Aug 26, 1916, both dates inclusive. 
 9/6/1916 Resigned to take effect this date.  He performed duty from Aug. 27 to 31, 1916, inclusive, but the salary due $10.06 was not  

paid him, being retained to liquidate in part the above fine of $20.00.  Any salary due him from Sept. 1 to 6, 1916 inclusive  
was disallowed for failure to obey instructions of his Police Surgeon, Dr. H.W. Lawson. 

 
CHRISMORE, JOHN F., Vol. 1, p. 75 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class 
 4/5/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned and transferred. 
 11/24/1902 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 

7/8/1906 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty, violation of par. 232 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/19/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 3/9/1908 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 8/5/1908 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 12/28/1908 & 1/4/1909.  Tried.  Guilty  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 2/28/1909 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1909 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 7/20/1909 Died. 
  
 
CISCLE, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 53 
 7/18/1889 Appointed. 
 11/20/1889 Tried.  Inefficiency.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/31/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1907 Pensioned at $50.00 per month 
 8/8/1907 Died. 
 
CLARK, ALLEN B., Vol. 2, p. 59 
 11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice Spencer Roberts promoted. 
 4/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice W.T. Wannall pensioned. 
 11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/13/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty excepting the 2nd specification.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/17/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $50.00 remitted this day; see PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 1/19/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/27/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/21/1915 The above fine of $5.00 of Nov. 27, 1915, remitted tis day.  See PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 12/21/1916 Committed suicide by shooting himself. 
  
CLARK, GEORGE H., Vol. 1, p. 47 
 1/19/1918 Appointed St. Crossing Officer, vice J.H. Hartmann removed. 
 6/22/1918 Tried.  Violation par 73 (Desertion). 
 7/10/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
CLARK, HERBERT W., Vol. 2, p. 73 

7/1/1913 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice A.L. Peck appointed Regular. 
9/1/1913 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
12/13/1913 Resigned. 
12/14/1913 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Michael Lynch promoted. 
8/13/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 54 (Sickness due to use of intoxicants).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
10/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 49 (Rendering assistance in a civil case).  Charges dismissed. 
12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $100 remitted.  See PD 93036 and CO 219940. 
12/14/1916 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
12/22/1916 Five dollars of above find of $100 remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and Co 226090. 
2/3/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a  

repetition. 
7/24/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 01.207 and CO 230307. 
8/1/1917 Restored to duty but forfeits pay from July 24 to August 1, 1917, both dates inclusive the period of suspension. 
11/2/1917 Resigned after this date.  Rescinded; granted leave without pay Nov. 3 to Dec. 17, 1917 inclusive. 
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10/30/1917 Eighty dollars of above fine of $100 remitted.  See PD 0.1.296 and CO 231840. 
8/24/1918 Tried.  Violation ec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
10/4/1918 Removed after this date. 

 
CLARK, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 55 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 9/9/1891 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Be required to pay debt $20 per month until liquidated and warned failure to comply will work  

removal from the force. 
 9/16/1891 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay $15.00 per month until the debt is liquidated.  
 11/6/1891 Tried.  Absent without leave, etc.  Removed from the force. 
 
CLARK, JOSEPH W., Vol. 2, p. 59 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.D. Redman resigned. 
 1/31/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 2/1/1919 Appointed Telephone Operator, vice E.G. Kane resigned. 
 2/28/1919 Deserted from above position after getting his salary from February 16 to February 28, 1919. 
 2/28/1919 Removed. 
 
CLARK, ROBERT H., Vol. 1, p. 76 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/16/1897 Removed on account of inefficiency. 
 8/2/1902 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 10/23/1905 Charged with Neglect of Duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days leave. 
 6/2/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.  
 10/20/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and violation of par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/7/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/20/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty. 
 7/20/1908 Tried.  Violation of General Order 43 (Riding to station on street car).  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 1/25/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/29/1909 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned against repetition. 
 6/30/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/27/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/8/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/22/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of the above fine this day remitted by Hon Commissioners, See PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 11/29/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/3/1910 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
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 1/31/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 2/7/1910 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 2/15/1910 Permitted to resign to avoid removal. 
 
CLARK, THOMAS E., Vol. 1, p. 64 
 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/20/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/31/1893 Removed by the Hon. Commissioners without trial. 
 
CLARK, WALTER P., Vol. 2, p. 77 
 3/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, Vice J.A. Thomas removed. 
 4/27/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/4/1918 Removed. 
 
CLATTERBUCK, OTIS T., Vol. 2, p. 83 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private1st Class, vice A.E. Kiser resigned. 
 4/27/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 5/3/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Hannigan to camp. 
 12/17/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/29/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 3/1/1920 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice O.W. Melvin resigned. 
 3/19/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/22/1929 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the Force.  Charges  

dismissed. 
  
CLAWSON, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 48 
 3/13/1868 Appointed. 
 9/4/1872 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 1/16/1884 Tried.  Violation rule 40.  Guilty specifications not charged.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/28/1884 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/7/1885 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/30/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 36 & 135.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/31/1891 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1891 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 2/21/1906 Died. 
 
CLAY, ODIN G., Vol. 2, p. 64 
 9/13/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.B Larrick promoted. 
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 1/12/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of violation of par 236 only.  Fined $15.00. 
 10/23/1907 Charged with Neglect of Duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one day’s leave and warned against repetition. 
 9/13/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/15/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 9/13/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/17/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11, of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of Duty)  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 
CLAYTON, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 66 
 11/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F Ehlers promoted. 
 2/1/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/24/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/27/1911 Tried.  Violation of par. 6 sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1911 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 59017 and CO 194304. 
 4/3/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/21/1916 Tried  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 4/11/1917 Died. 
 
CLEAR, ROBERT R., Vol. 2, p. 81 
 10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry E. Smith resigned. 
 5/25/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/11/1918 Removed. 
 
CLEMENTS, CLAUDE D, Vol. 1, p. 76 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/27/1900 Tried.  Violation of pars 156 & 157 of manual.  Not Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 8/11/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/1/1900 Removed from the force. 
 
CLEMENTS, JAMES H., Vol. 1, p. 67 
 6/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/18/1894 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 8/1/1894 Tried.  Intoxication and absent without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 8/16/1894 Removed. 
 
CLEMENTS, THOMAS A., Vol. 1, p. 48 
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 1/24/1864 Appointed 
 4/25/1883 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Not guilty. 
 9/3/1896 Died. 
 
CLEVELAND, ELIJAH, Vol. 1, p. 64 
 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/5/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but cautioned to be more discrete in future. 
 12/5/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed but cautioned to be more careful in future in responding to whistle blown on his  

beat while he is on duty. 
 10/2/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 2/19/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be dismounted. 
 3/22/1898 Dismounted. 
 4/9/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 4/19//1898 Removed. 
 
CLIFFORD, T.O., Vol. 1, p. 54 
 12/27/1889 Appointed. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/16/1903 Mounted, vice E.T. Elliott dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/16/1915 Dismounted from horse at his own request after this date. 
 11/29/1921 Committed suicide by inhaling illuminating gas. 
 
CLINTON, W.T., Vol. 1, p. 47 
 1/13/1876 Appointed 
 10/9/1878 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $20.00 and reprimanded. 
 7/7/1886 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Not Guilty. 
 1/3/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/20/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
CLUBB, JAMES E., Vol. 2, p. 55 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.K. Humphries resigned. 
 3/1/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
COCHRAN, JAMES P., Vol. 1, p. 68 
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 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/9/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/26/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 10/15/1899 Resigned. 
 
COCKERILLE, WARNER R., Vol. 2, p. 82 
 12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.A. Boteler resigned. 
 8/31/1918 Resigned. 
 
COCKRILL, GILBERT S., Vol. 2, p. 72 
 7/1/1911 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice C.P.W. Hinkle. 
 9/21/1911 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, F.S.W. Burke. 
 12/31/1911 Resigned. 
 1/1/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.D McQuade promoted. 
 3/24/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission)  Guilty.  Fined  

$5.00. 
 5/5 & 12/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 16, sec. 49 (Jeopardizing human life in use of his revolver).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned against  

repetition. 
 1/1/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/13/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/8/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without leave).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 1/28/1916 Removed after this date. 
 
COFFIN, OLIVER H., Vol. 1, p. 66 
 6/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/25/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/8/1894 Reprimanded in General Order #783. 
 12/19/1894 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned that a second conviction will result in removal from the force. 
 1/8/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.L. Kilmartin promoted. 
 2/10/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.W. Gover dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1909 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request and detailed as pawn inspector. 
 12/23/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 4, sec. 11 and par. 5, sec. 49 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/15/1910 Relieved as pawn inspector at his own request and returned to street duty in the 2nd Precinct. 
 12/6/1913 Promoted to Acting Sergeant and detailed as Hack Inspector, vice .H. Dawson deceased. 
 9/11/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice C.L. Grant promoted. 
 12/31/1916 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date and transferred to Ninth Precinct. 
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 1/1/1917 Mounted on bicycle, vice R.E. Drummond dismounted. 
 5/31/1918 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/10/1919 Died. 
 
COGHILL, W.L., Vol. 1, p. 51 
 7/5/1883 Appointed. 
 5/19/1886 Tried.  Violation sec. 135 & 183.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 
 8/24/1887 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $25.00   
 1/25/1888 Tried.  Violation rule #36.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 
 2/18/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/4/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/25/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed but that he be cautioned for failing to report the facts to the Sergeant at the time his  

attention was called to his apparent dereliction. 
 9/25/1897 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/28/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reprimanded. 
 3/9/1901 Tried.  Violation, Sec. 1, par. 14 of manual.  Guilty.  Be reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 4/19/1901 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice George Knupfer promoted. 
 4/22/1901 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 4/30/1901 Resigned to avoid removal. 
 8/1/1901 Appointed Telephone Operator. 
 3/15/1910 Resigned to avoid probable removal on charges of intoxication. 
 
COLASANTA, ROCCO, Vol. 2, p. 84 
 6/5/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice O.S. Hunt resigned. 
 7/13 & 7/20/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 
COLBERT, MICHAEL F., Vol. 1, p 68 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/2/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/29/1896 Removed from the force. 
 
COLE, AMOS B., Vol. 2, p. 69 
 12/16/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.W. Cramer pensioned. 
 12/16/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/31/1914 Order issued promoting him to bicycle officer, but said order not carried into effect as Cole declined the promotion. 
 12/16/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/13/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 3/15/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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COLE, HENRY A., Vol. 2, p. 61 
 10/25/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, Vice J.H. Sullivan resigned. 
 8/5/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.N. Metchalf dismounted. 
 10/25/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/25/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/17/1910 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 3/14/1910 Tried.  Conducted unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/28/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/5/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 1/16/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice W.B. Maddox to his camp. 
 3/5/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 1/17/1923 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice E.M. Seaman to White House Force. 
 4/12/1924 Tried.  Violation of par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/3/1926 Promoted to Precinct Detective with additional compensation of $240 per annum, vice N.A. Homes relieved. 
 10/1/1926 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at $600 per annum, vice D.J. Murphy reduced. 
 
COLEMAN, D.J., Vol. 1, p. 52 
 3/1/1886 Appointed. 
 11/28/1888 Tried.  Violation Rules 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty as to 135 & 138.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/17/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 6/6/1894 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/23/1894 Removed. 
 3/6/1899 Appointed Driver, vice J.W. Ridgely removed. 
 12/24/1902 Charged intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from department. 
 1/2/1903 The above order of removal revoked by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 115,507 files. 
 1/4/1903 Reduced to Driver, House of Detention at $1.15 per diem in lieu of removal. 
 4/18/1903 Promoted to Driver, Police Dept., DC at $540 per annum. 
 3/15/1910 Resigned to avoid probable removal on the charge of intoxication. 
 
COLLIER, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 62 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.S Davis resigned. 
 10/23/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 1/27/1908 Tried.  Violation of par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/21 & 4/4/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty, disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/4/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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 4/4/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 8/10/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 & 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 
 10/19/1908 Tried.  Violation of Sec. 234 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 3/6/1909 Suspended without pay as a result of mortally shooting Capt. Wm. H. Mathews, 5th Precinct, about 7:45 p.m., March 5, 1909. 
 3/20/1909 Tried  Neglect of duty, violation of par. 16 sec 49 and par. 3, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/31/1909 Removed.  Suspension without pay remaining in effect from Mar. 6, 1909 to and including date of removal. 
 
COLLINS, EZRA P., Vol. 1, p. 48 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/26/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00, transferred and warned. 
 11/9/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 5/7/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 5/26/1902 Removed. 
 
COLLINS, MAURICE, Vol. 2, p. 59 
 11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice David Crouch promoted. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.W. McDaniel promoted. 
 11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/16/1907 Mounted on Bicycle, vice J.W. Greene dismounted. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/4/1918 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, retains mount on bicycle. 
 2/1/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Walter Emerson, retains mount on bicycle. 
 8/15/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 8/16/1920 Mounted on motorcycle t $480 per annum, vice C.G. Basteman deceased. 
 4/9/1922 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 4/10/1922 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Martin Reilly promoted. 
 1/1/1926 Promoted to Captain, vice C.E.E. Flather retired. 
   
COLTON, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 56 
 2/8/1890 Appointed. 
 10/29/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and profanity.  Guilty conduct unbecoming an officer and not guilty of profanity.   

Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 11/5/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/29/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty except as to words “violent and profane”.  Recommended to be removed from  

the force. 
 11/4/1891 Allowed to resign from the force.  
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COMBS, DAVID W., Vol. 1, p. 54 
 8/17/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/21/1902 Charged.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave and cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Mounted on horse, vice T.R. Ben dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
COMPHER, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 79 
 5/5/1917 Appointed Private 1st lass, vice Michael Jennings Pensioned. 
 11/4/1917 Resigned. 
 
CONLEY, WALTER J., Vol. 2, p. 62 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Musselman resigned. 
 11/24/1918 Returned to his camp after this date. 
 
CONLON JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 55 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.H. Harrington promoted. 
 9/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 9/16/1925 Pensioned at $112.50 per month. 
 
CONNELL, JOHN A., Vol. 2, p. 79 
 4/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/10/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/30/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 7/2/1930 Pension increased to $100 per month. 
 
CONNOR, CHARLES F., Vol. 2, p. 58 
 9/24/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 1/26/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice F.H. Walsh resigned.  
 5/25-28-1904 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action.  See below. 
 6/11/1904 Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/16/1904 Removed. 
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CONNOR, DANIEL, Vol. 1, p. 66 
 4/24/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1908 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/21/1908 Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 9/8 & 10/7/1908 Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 1/14/1909 Removed. 
 
CONNORS, JOSEPH A., Vol. 2, p. 54 
 9/7/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. West, pensioned. 
 6/1/1903 Mounted on bicycle vice P. Gouldman dismounted on account of ill health. 
 8/24/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against future neglect, otherwise, he wil be  

dismounted fro bicycle. 
 8/25/1905 Tried.  Violation of sec. 50 (old) manual.  Guilty.  Be cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/7/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/27/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 12/10/1912 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request, account of ill health. 
 9/17/1918 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.W. Pierson dismounted. 
 5/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 6/1/1919 Promoted to Detective Sergeant with add’l allowance of $480 per annum vice H.P. Warren pensioned. 
 11/3/1921 Tried with Det. Sgt F.S. Hughlett..  Violation of sec. 6, par. 11 (Neglect of duty permitting escape of much wanted prisoner).   

Guilty.  Be severely reprimanded. 
 
CONRAD, JOHN A., Vol. 2, p. 68 
 6/2/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Stuart promoted. 
 6/2/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Cass. 
 4/3/1912 Charged with Violation of par. 3, sec 49 and sec. 235 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against overstaying his time to  

neglect of public and police business. 
 3/18/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined  

$10.00. 
 6/2/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/30/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 and par. 16 ofsec. 11 of the manual.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/21/1918 Murdered while on duty this day. 
 
CONRAD, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p 63 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 4/19/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Spencer Roberts resigned. 
 4/19/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/19/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/19/1918 Died. 
 
CONSTABLE, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 63 
 6/6/1905 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Thompson deceased. 
 11/11/1907 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/6/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/6/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/7/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 1 sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct prejudicial to good order, etc.).  Guilty of 1st and 3rd specifications  

and charges only.  Fined $25. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $25 remitted this day.  See PD 74785 and CO 207562. 
 2/16/1915 Tried.  Violation of par.1, sec. 11 (Intoxication), and sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $50. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $50 
 1/12/1918 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/3/1918 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/8/1919 Tried.  Violation of par. 16 sec. 11 (Making untruthful statements to superior officers).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1919 Five dollars of fine remitted.  See PD .1.1335 and CO 244810. 
 7/10/1920 Died, the result of injuries in an auto smashup. 
 
CONSTANTINE, A.C., Vol. 1, p. 49 
 1/22/1885 Appointed. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/10/1891 Drowned while on duty on the Police Boat. 
 
CONWAY, ALBERT V., Vol. 1, p. 70 
 2/22/1892 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 11/20/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/5/1895 Resigned. 
 
COOK, W.R., Vol. 1, p. 56 
 12/6/1888 Appointed. 
 7/6/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/9/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/22/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $30.00 and warned that a repetition of the offense will result more seriously. 
 9/4/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
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 1/15/1896 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay the debt in monthly installments of $10.00 each and warned. 
 5/20/1896 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay the debt and that failure will cause dismissal. 
 7/31/1896 Resigned. 
 
COONEY, OWEN, Vol. 1, p. 59 
 7/8/1891 Appointed. 
 12/2/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/7/1892 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/1/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned.  $30 remitted by Hon. Commissioners, July   

18, 1893.  See 61656. 
 6/10/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/29/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 4, Sec. 9 of manual  Guilty.  Warned.  
 2/6/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 2/7/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
COOPER, SINGLETON L., Vol. 1, p 69 
 7/19/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/31/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1919 Pensioned at $55.00 per month. 
 
COPELAND, JAMES M., Vol. 1, p. 71 
 5/8/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/28/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/19/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/15/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be warned and one point against promotion be recorded. 
 2/27/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/18/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/31/1899 Removed. 
 
CORBEY, M.J., Vol. 1, p. 63 

8/1/1891 Appointed. 
12/2/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
11/30/1896 Died.  
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CORBEY, RICHARD A., Vol. 1, p. 69 
 8/17/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/31/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/7/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of offense. 
 5/8/1898 Committed suicide at 6th Precinct Station. 
 
CORKHILL, ERNEST C., Vol. 2, p. 60 
 11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 1/26/1904 Resigned. 
 
CORNWELL, FREDERICK M., Vol. 1, p. 74 
 1/15/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/21/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reduced one point in line of promotion and required to pay loan. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/21/1910 Tried.  Intoxication, violation par 9, sec 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 3rd specification only.   

Fined $20.00. 
 5/31/1923 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date. 
 6/1/1923 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice CL. Plemmons promoted. 
 4/12/1924 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/1/1926 Promoted to Captain, vice Louis J. Stoll promoted. 
 
CORNWELL, GEORGE B., Vol. 1, p. 72 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy. 
 4/18/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice B.T. Rhodes deceased. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/25/1910 Promoted to Acting Sergeant mounted on a horse. 
 12/1/1910 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.E. Hartman reduced. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 11/14/1929 Died. 
 
CORNWELL, HUGH F., Vol. 2, p. 83 
 1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1918 Resigned after this date to army. 
 12/22/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice L.G. Brockhurst resigned. 
 2/22/1929 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
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 3/6/1920 Mounted on horse, original vacancy. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/25/1926 Tried.  Violation of par. H sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/31/1927 Dismounted from horse to take effect from and after this date. 
 5/7/1927 Tried.  Violation of sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an  

officer).  Charges dismissed for want of prosecution. 
 6/16/1927 Tried.  Violation of par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  To be warned. 
 10/13/1927 Tried.  Violation of par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming  

an officer).  Guilty.  Under charge one, the indebtedness to be paid $5 on Nov. 2, 1927 and $5 Dec. 2, 1927.  Under charge 2, 
to be warned. 

 8/24/1928 Tried.  Violation of par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the police  
force).  Guilty.  To be warned to pay $7.50 due and unpaid Sept. 2, 1928. 

 10/24/1928 Tried.  Violation of par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 6/4/1930 Tried.  Violation of par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Not guilty. 
 
CORNWELL, SAMUEL E., Vol. 2, p. 55 
 11/6/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.S. Santmeyer removed. 
 1/6/1904 Tried.  Violation par. 38 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/16/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/6/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/15/1909 Honorably discharged. 
 4/16/1909 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 10/1/1929 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 
COSTELLO, J.C., Vol. 1, p. 49 
 5/1/1883 Appointed. 
 11/7/1883 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Cautioned. 
 9/15/1885 Promoted Private 2nd Class. 
 11/2/1887 Tried.  Violation Sec. 7 & 9 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  
 6/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 11/7/1921 Died. 
 
COSTELLO, VIRGIL M., Vol. 2, p. 74 
 12/22/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jas. E. Gordon resigned. 
 12/22/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class 
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 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/281920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 2/20/1923 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
COTTER, D.J., Vol. 1, p. 50 
 11/3/1880 Appointed. 
 6/4/1881 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/15/1882 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming a policeman.  Not guilty. 
 4/12/1882 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming a policeman.  Not guilty. 
 3/17/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/9/1886 Tried.  Violation rule 9, sec. 3.  Charges be dismissed. 
 11/24/1886 Tried.  Violation rule 135.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/11/1888 Tried.  Violation rule 135 & 138.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/15/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/17/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 3/17/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming a officer.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 10/5/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/10/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/20/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/12/1895 Removed. 
 
COUMBS, CHARLES C., Vol. 2, p. 69 
 10/1/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.B. Anderson pensioned. 
 6/7/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/18/1909 Tried  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty excepting 4th specification.  Fined $50 and warned if guilty of  

similar offense he will be removed from the force. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above penalty this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 40461 and CO 181257. 
 3/21/1910 Ten dollars of above penalty this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 44189 and CO 183187. 
 4/4/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/31/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/29/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 6/6/1911 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined two days’ pay ($5.00). 
 6/30/1911 Resigned. 
 
COWNE, C.H., Vol. 1, p. 61 
 3/2/1891 Appointed. 
 4/14/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/28/1929 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1929 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
COWNE, LEROY J., Vol. 2, p. 63 
 1/1/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James Tobin deceased. 
 3/15/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/28/1919 Removed. 
 
COX, ADELBERT W., Vol. 1, p. 67 
 1/2/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/10/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 77 of manual.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 10/1/1899 Resigned. 
 1/31/1902 Appointed Driver, House of Detention. 
 1/3/1903 Resigned. 
 1/4/1903 Appointed Driver, vice D.J. Coleman reduced to Driver, House of Detention. 
 1/22/1904 Resigned. 
 
COX, CLEMENT P., Vol. 2, p. 70 
 9/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.L. Proctor removed. 
 4/14/1912 Charged with violation of secs 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 9/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/8/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, $120, original. 
 10/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/13/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 4/14/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant and to Detective Office, vice T.F. Sweeney reduced. 
 10/10/1930 Relived from further duty in the detection and prevention of crime to take effect from and after this date 
 10/11/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Walter Emerson promoted. 
 
COX, FRANCIS K., Vol. 2, p. 66 
 11/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.R. Brown promoted. 
 2/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice O.H. Coffin dismounted. 
 11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class original vacancy. 
 11/23/1909 Resigned. 
 
COX, ISAIAH, Vol. 1, p. 48 
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 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/15/1908 Promoted to Detective Sergeant and assigned to Detective Office, vice J.W. Mattingly deceased. 
 
COX, LEVI V., Vol. 2, p. 71 
 1/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.W. Hackett pensioned. 
 1/14/1914 Promoted to Private 2ndClass. 
 5/16/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.M. Dixon promoted. 
 1/15/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of Duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/9/1918 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 10/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
COX, MELVIN, Vol. 2, p. 72 
 6/30/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Boswell pensioned. 
 
 11/11/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/17/1913 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/10/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/25/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/22/1916 The above fine of $5.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 1/5/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a citizen).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 11/30/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 11 (Disrespect toward a superior officer).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 8/9/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1118 and CO 242601. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class though still under suspension without pay while awaiting settlement of services charges preferred  

against him. 
 5/7/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 5/9/1921 Restored to duty this day the suspension period Aug. 9, 1919 to May 8, 1921, both inclusive to be without pay.  See PD  

0.1.2090 and CO 253482. 
 4/1/1922 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.T. Langley dismounted. 
 9/15/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a  

prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1924 Tried.  Par. L, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.); par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming, etc); and par. B,  

sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/24 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3492 and CO 274979. 
 12/6/1924 Tried.  Par. B, Sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 12/7/1924 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Nov. 30, 1924 to Dec. 6, 1924, both inclusive to be without pay. 
 5/20/1926 Tried.  Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer)  Charges dismissed. 
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 6/23/1927 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap 17 (Intoxication). And Par. S sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order  

and discipline of the force).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1927 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date 
 3/17/1928 Tried.  Sec. 19,, Chap. 18 (Failure to patrol beat) and Par. A, sec. 19 chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the performance of  

duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/9/1930 Tried  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force).  Charges 

 dismissed. 
 6/18/1930 Tried.  Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force).   

Guilty of unnecessary talk in the station house after making an arrest.  Warned. 
 
COX, RALPH M., Vol. 2, p. 65 
 10/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.A.J. Lanahan promoted. 
 6/8/1907 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 and 236 and sec. 3 of pr 49 of manual.  Guity of pars. 235 and 236 only.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/12/1909 Charged with Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/8/1909 The above fine of $5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 142461 and CO 181257. 
 3/28/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/17/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 39 (Failing to assist a prisoner in notifying his friends).  Charges  

dismissed. 
 4/19/1922 Promoted to Sergeant vice Maurice Collins promoted. 
 1/22/1930 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Gross Neglect of duty)  Charges dismissed. 
 
COX, RICHARD J., Vol. 2, p. 84 
 7/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Randolph resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/16/1929 Promoted to Precinct Detective at $240 per annum, vice original assignment. 
 7/8/1930 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crimes at $240 per annum, to take effect from and after this date. 
 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $600 per annum, to take effect on and after this date, original  

assignment. 
 
COX, SAMUEL, Vol. 2, p. 78 
 3/29/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.B. Speer resigned. 
 8/16/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.223 and CO 230615. 
 8/20/1917 Restored to duty this day, five days before his trial and allowed full pay during period of suspension, Aug. 16 to 19, 1917, incl.  

PD 01.223-1/2, CO. 
 8/25/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Charges dismissed. 
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 8/17/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/25/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
COX, WALTER C., Vol. 1, p. 70 
 11/16/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/2/1895 Resigned. 
 
COXEN, HARRY I., Vol. 2, p. 80 
 8/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice George Shannon pensioned. 
 4/12/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/25/1919 Removed. 
 
CRAIN, NEAL J., Vol. 2, p. 56 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.W. Martin resigned. 
 8/6/1918 Resigned. 
 
CRAMER, C.W., Vol. 1, p. 50 
 8/11/1879 Appointed. 
 10/15/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/22/1886 Favorable mention for capture of robber of Met. Car Driver. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in circular for Coolness and Bravery. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1908 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1908 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 8/14/1909 Died. 
  
CRAWFORD, SAMUEL, Vol. 1, p. 62 
 6/2/1891 Appointed. 
 12/2/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of intoxication and fined $25.00. 
 2/28/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1896 Resigned. 
 
CRAWLEY, ARTHUR H. Vol. 1, p. 53 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/3/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/10/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned against repetition (See Wm. C. Flenniken’s  

papers). 
 7/30/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming a officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 5/20/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 5/21/1904 Pensioned at $20.00 per month. 
 7/1/1904 Pension increased to $40.00 per month for one year commencing with this date. 
 7/1/1905 Pension reduced to $20.00 per month commencing with this date 
 9/16/1905 Pension increased to $40.00 per month for one year commencing with this date. 
 9/16/1906 Pension permanently reduced to $25.00 per month. 
 3/1/1908 Pension increased from $25.00 per month to $40.00 per month.  See CO 166,772 and 167,593. 
 
CREAGH, PATRICK, Vol. 1, p. 57 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 9/3/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00.  Remitted by order of the Hon .Commissioners, DC, Oct. 1, 1890.  See trial  

papers. 
 12/24/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1892 Tried.  Violation Circular Order of Oct. 28, 1884.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 2/15/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/5/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/2/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/24/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/27/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/30/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/13/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/2/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/1/1899 Mounted, vice J. Boland dismounted. 
 9/2/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/25/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/25/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/26/1914 Died. 
 
CREAMER, ELLIS I., Vol. 2, p. 64 
 8/16/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Henderson resigned. 
 8/16/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/15/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/10/1909 Charged with Neglect of Duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition. 
 6/17/1910 Charged with Failing to report for drill.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition. 
 8/16/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/19/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 this day remitted.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
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 8/21/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236; par. 4, sec. 49, and sec. 142 of the manual.  Guilty of 4th specification and charge only. 

  Be removed from the force. 
 9/12/1911 Removed. 
 
CREEL, CLARENCE S., Vol. 2, p. 53 
 7/4/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/28/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned. 
 3/17/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty of subspecification only.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/1/1905 Promoted to Desk Sergeant vice G.P.F. Mancosos resigned. 
 12/1/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of sec. 9, par. 57 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/6/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 5/26/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
   Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 6/17/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned against repetition. 
 9/21/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/22/1908 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges withdrawn. 
 8/3/1908 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 10/5/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of uniform bill.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and required to pay debt. 
 7/4/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, Mar. 4, 1909. 
 2/14/1910 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/14/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of first chage and specification only.  Required  

to pay debt. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/15/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 234, 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/17/1911 Tried.  Violation of par. 16, sec. 49 and sec. 233 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and be deprived of 5 days leave. 
 10/23/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/8/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/20/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/7/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/14/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 and sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/12/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 3/24/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through box).  Guilty.  Fined  

$20.00. 
 4/7/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt)  and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer.).  Guilty.   

Required to pay and warned that disregard of promises made the police department will resulting a fine. 
 8/25/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (nonpayment of a just debt) and General Orer of May 14, 1917 requiring payment of debt for  



  © Bytes of History 2010 
which he was tried on April 7, 1917.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 

 10/20/1917 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station house through patrol box)  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/27/1917 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted, See PD 0.1.327 and CO 232740. 
 4/17/1922 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box)  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 6/23/1927 Tried.  Violation of par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the force).   

Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/14/1928 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 3/22/1928 Tried.  Violation of par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Insubordination) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer.   

Guilty.  To be removed. 
 12/18/1928 Ordered that the findings of the Police Trial Board in all respects are confirmed and approved but in lieu of removal the said  

C.S. Creel is hereby fined $100, payable $20 per month and is reprimanded for insubordination with a warning that upon the  
commission of a second offense of the charges upon which he was found guilty there will result more summary action.  By 
 order of the Commissioners of this D.C.   

 12/20/1928 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date., suspension period to be without pay. 
 
CRONIE, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 53 
 5/12/1908 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Policeman. 
 7/11/1908 Appointed regular Street Railway Crossing Policeman, vice S.A. Simpson. 
 7/9/1912 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/12/1912 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/11/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/28/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 2/14/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/31/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
CROOKSHANKS, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 60 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Houser pensioned. 
 1/12/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
CROSS, CHARLES F., Vol. 1, p. 75 
 1/17/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/31/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1899 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 8/1/1908 Pension reduced to $20.00 per month.  See CO 251,232. 
 7/13/1929 Pension increased to $79.17 per month. 
 
CROSS, FRANCIS E., Vol. 1, p. 51 
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 7/11/1884 Appointed 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/1/1891 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 3/3/1892 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/1/1895 Promoted to Inspector. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Captain. 
 10/1/1905 Mounted, vice Isaac Pearson pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Inspector, Mounted, original vacancy. 
 3/29/1913, 4/12/1913, 5/2, 5/7 & 5/12, 1913 
   Tried.  Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/13/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 2/14/1922 Pensioned at $1200 per annum. 
 7/9/1924 Pension increased to $135.42 per month. 
 5/5/1927 Died. 
 
CROUCH, DAVID, Vol. 2, p. 58 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1 Class A, original vacancy. 
 10/3/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice H.T. Burton resigned. 
 7/29/1904 Charged with Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20 and warned. 
 9/22/1905 Tried.  Violation of par. 9 sec. 51 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/9/1906 Tried.  Violation of par 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/12/1907 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20 and warned against repetition. 
 11/19/1906 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/16/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/25/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/15/1909 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/23/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/23/1917 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 (Same as above).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 4/28/1917 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/19/1919 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 12/11/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2383 and CO 257567. 
 12/17/1921 Tried.  Violation of par. 27, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges  

dismissed. 
 12/21/1921 Restored to duty this day.  See PD 0.1.2383-1/2 and CO 257787.  The suspension period Dec 11 to 20, 1921, inclusive to be  

without pay. 
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CROWLEY, M.P., Vol. 1, p. 61 
 6/10/1891 Appointed. 
 7/22/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/23/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined .$5.00. 
 9/23/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 10/24/1891 Resigned from the force 
 
CROWN, JOSEPH T., Vol. 1, p. 55 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/10-19/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 6/12/1902 Removed. 
 
CULLINANE, DENNIS J, Vol. 1, p. 49 
 8/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 6/3/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/24/1903 Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/22/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 9/10/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $5.00 and warned. 
 10/8/1904 The above fine of $5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners and that he be deprived of 2 days leave in lieu thereof.  See  

PD file 3938 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Be warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and gentleman and violation sec. 233 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/18/1910 Charged with violation par. 3, sec. 49 and secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 6/30/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 4/30/1917 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 5/1/1917 Mounted on motorcycle, vice H.C. Shepherd resigned, at $240 per annum. 
 4/19/1918 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/29/1919 Suspended without pay after this date.  See PD 01.930 and CO 240100. 
 4/12/1919 Tried.  Violation par 1(a) sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/12/1919 Restored to duty this day and paid for period of suspension, See PD 0.1.930 and CO 240342. 
 6/8/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box), par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 52 (Failing  

to procure sick card).  Guilty of 1st charge and specification only.  Fined $20.00. 
 11/9/1922 Dismounted from motorcycle ($480 allowance) after this date. 
 11/10/1922 Promoted to Detective Sergeant vice F.S. Hughlett pensioned. 
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 7/1/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment. 
 
CULLINANE, TIMOTHY J., Vol. 2, p. 53 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 4/5/1905 Charged with Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 9/1/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reprimanded and warned. 
 12/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/16/1905 Resigned. 
 11/17/1906 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.M. Smith promoted. 
 2/1/1907 Mounted vice E.C. Blake dismounted. 
 8/10 & 26/1907 Tried.  Violation par. 49 sec. 6 of manual, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00 and  

warned repetition will cause removal. 
 9/30/1907 Dismounted.  Not carried into effect. 
 10/1/1907 The order of dismounted of Sept. 25, 1907 is hereby revoked. 
 12/6/1907 Charged with smoking in uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00and warned repetition to be followed by severe penalty. 
 7/27/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/10/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/16/1908 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/26/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 3 sec. 11 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/22/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/14/1913 Tried.  Violation of sec. 64 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/1/1915 Tried  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined  

$10.00. 
 12/11/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct prejudicial to reputation good order and discipline of force).  Guilty  

of second specification (conduct prejudicial, etc.) only.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $25 remitted this day.  See PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 9/29/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/27/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/29/1918 Tried.  Violation of par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 

12/27/1919 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.757 and Co 218717. 
5/31/1919 Tried.  Violation of par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
8/19/1919 Ten dollars of $15.00 fine remitted, Sec. PD 0.1.1139. 
2/15//1920 Honorably discharged. 
2/16/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
2/11/1921 Died.  
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CUNNINGHAM, GUS E., Vol. 2, p. 67 
 12/17/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.J. Roche promoted. 
 2/19/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/31/1909 Resigned. 
 
CUNNINGHAM, THOMAS J., Vol. 1, p. 60 
 8/1/1891 Appointed. 
 1/13/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 8/20/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
CURD, WILLIAM G., Vol. 2, p. 54 
 12/5/1900 Appointed Sub. Crossing Officer. 
 1/7/1901 Promoted Regular Crossing Officer. 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class vice E.F. Jack promoted. 
 11/8/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1904 Charged with gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/11/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/6/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/3/1910 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 2/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 4/1/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/24/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 8/11/1912 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of serious charges. 
 8/18/1912 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235, 236, par. 1, sec. 11, par. 2, sec 11, sec. 54 and par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be fined  

$60 and lose salary due him during period of suspension, Aug. 11, 1912 to Sept. 6, 1912 and after the latter date he be restored 
to duty. 

9/6/1912 The suspension without pay beginning Aug. 11, 1912 remained in effect to and including this date and the salary disallowance  
amounts to $86.67. 

9/7/1912 Restored to duty.  
12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $60.00 remitted this day.  See PD 66925 and CO 200881. 
8/2/1913 Ten dollars of above fine of $60.00 remitted this day.  See PD 71369 and CO 224924. 
10/10/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined  

$50.00. 
12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day.  See PD 83628 and CO 213854. 
5/4/1915 The remainder, $15.00 of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day.  See PD 86622 and CO 215980. 
9/21/1915 Tried.  Violation of secs 235 (Failing to patrol) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 
11/6/1915 Resigned after this date, said resignation being compulsory due to his failure to refrain from use of intoxicants.   
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CURET, ADRIEN, Vol. 2, p. 65 
 211/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James Bigham promoted. 
 5/15/1906 Resigned under charges. 
 
CURREN, W.E., Vol. 1, p. 57 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 8/6/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 3 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/6/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/2/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 9/30/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/8/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and cautioned. 
 3/22/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/10/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/26/1894 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/11/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Removed from the force. 
 6/23/1894 Removed. 
 
CURRIER, JOHN R., Vol. 2, p. 70 
 2/9/1909 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice E.G. Glenn appointed regular. 
 3/17/1909 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice F.A. Dyson deceased. 
 7/1/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.S. Raedy promoted. 
 6/13/1910 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/8/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/19/1926 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Force.  Not Guilty. 
 2/7/1929 Tried (with Pvt. W.T. Storm).  Sec. 9, chap. 2 (Neglect of Duty).  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 
CURRY, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 60 
 7/10/1891 Appointed. 
 2/3/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/1/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/4/1894 Resignation accepted to take effect August 31, 1894.  See 68,149. 
 5/13/1895 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/26/1897 Commended in General Order No. 963. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.E. Mulhall promoted. 
 7/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1924 Pensioned at $100.00 per month. 
 
CURTIS, W.H., Vol. 1, p. 58 
 5/16/1888 Appointed 
 7/3/1889 Tried  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/12/1890 Tried.  Violation of par. 97 and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/18/1890 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and cowardice.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/18/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/4/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/31/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/16/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 10/9/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/30/1895 Tried.  Violation of par.36 of the manuals.  Fined $25.00 payable in monthly installments of $5.00 each and warned –  

repetition to cause removal. 
 4/23/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/10/1899 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer (Charges against Sgt. W.H. Mathews).  Guilty.  .Reprimanded and transferred  

from 8th to 3rd Precinct. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/8/1906 Fined.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/18/1907 Died. 
 
CUSSLER, KARL S., Vol. 2, p. 71 
 8/18/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank Burrows pensioned. 
 11/13/1911 Tried.  Absence from duty without permission, intoxication, conduct unbecoming an officer (par 11, sec. 11) and conduct  

unbecoming an officer (sec. 54).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/29/1912 Neglect of duty and intoxication.  See above. 
 2/1/1912 Suspended without pay this day, said suspension remaining in effect to and including February 7, 1912. 
 2/7/1912 Removed. 
 
  


